
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 397

ANSWERED ON 19.11.2019


SETTING UP OF INDUSTRY FOR EDUCATED YOUTH


397. SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAWAN

RAJENIMBALKAR:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES भारी उद्योग
एव ंलोक उद्यम मतं्री be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the Central schemes to provide employment to the growing number of well-educated youth in the country;


(b) the action taken by the Government on the request of local MP who had demanded to build/create an industry like Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. on the available 373 hectares of land under Osmanabad Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC) to provide employment to this section of unemployed youth during zero hour on 21 June

2019; and


(c) the steps being taken by the Government to stop the migration of well educated unemployed youth from Osmanabad district to other districts due to unseasonal rains, drought hit farming, under developed MIDC and absence of employment opportunities?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

(SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR)


********


(a):   All PSUs and units of Heavy Industry recruit youths as per requirement.


(b):   Setting up of industries is a state subject.


(c):   Does not pertain to the Department of Heavy Industry.

***********

